RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA APPROVING THE 2020 ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PLAN

WHEREAS, in order to receive regional and state funding for roadway improvements, the City is required to have Pedestrian and Bikeway Master Plans approved by City Council and on record with CalTrans; and

WHEREAS, the 2020 Active Transportation Master Plan serves as a combined update to both the Pedestrian and Bikeway Master Plans, with a goal to promote and upgrade pedestrian and bicycle transportation connectivity within the City in accordance with complete streets principles; and

WHEREAS, in March 2015, the City applied for and later received Active Transportation Grant Program funds through SANDAG for the Multi-Modal Pedestrian/Bikeway Master Plan (Master Plan) Resolution 2015-049); and

WHEREAS, the City issued a Request for Proposals for the preparation of the Master Plan and selected Chen Ryan Associates as the prime consultant (Resolution 2018-170). This Master Plan was later renamed as the Active Transportation Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the objective of the 2020 Active Transportation Master Plan (Plan) is to review and make recommendations on how the current bikeway/pedestrian network within the City can be updated to best suit the needs of the City in the future; and

WHEREAS, the main components of the Plan are surveying and identifying existing conditions, public input/community involvement, preferred pedestrian and bicycle network, and implementation/prioritization strategies; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Vista, that it approve the 2020 Active Transportation Plan.

Presented by

Approved as to form by

William S. Valle Director of Engineering and Capital Projects Glen R. Googins City Attorney